
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services 
Officer on or email sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 16 January 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock,  Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 
 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Graham Jones St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Shah Khan Cowley; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 UNIVERSITY SCIENCE  AREA MASTERPLAN 
 

1 - 24 

 Report of the Head of City Development attached 
 
The report seeks the views of the Committee on a Masterplan for the 
University Science Area at Parks Road and Keble Triangle 

 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 12/02740/LBC 
AND 12/02739/FUL - CONVERSION OF COACH HOUSE AND 
ALTERATIONS TO LISTED BUILDING SITE, 7 PARK TOWN 
 

25 - 34 

 Report of the Head of City Development attached 
 
Proposal: Use of former coach house as an independent self contained 
dwelling. 
 
The applications were called-in to the Committee by Councillors 
Armitage, Campbell, Gotch and Goddard due to concerns about the 
impact that a separate residential unit may have on Park Town and the 
consequent harm to the established character of the conservation area 
that may result. 

 
 

 
 

 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 12/02794/FUL - 
CONVERSION OF 3 FLATS, 10 GORDON STREET 
 

35 - 42 

 Report of the Head of City Development attached. 
 
Proposal: Change of use of former South Oxfordshire Social Club to form 1x2 
bedroom dwelling house and 2x1 bed flats (all Class C3). 
 
The application was called in to Committee by Councillors Price, Canning, 
Sinclair and Kennedy on grounds of potential over development and impact 
on car parking in a tightly built up area. 
 

 



 
  
 

 

 
 

6 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

43 - 46 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
November 2012. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

7 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 

• 82 Freelands Road: 12/02609/FUL: Garden outbuilding; 
 
• 36 Morrell Avenue: 12/02829/FUL: Change of use to HMO. 

 
• 53 Stanley road: 12/02949/FUL: Outbuilding in garden. 

 
• 12/01809/FUL & 12/01818/LBD: Worcester College: Lecture theatre 

etc. 
 

• 190 Iffley Road – 12/03121/EXT and 12/03122/EXT  - extension of 
permission for student accommodation. 

 
 

 

8 MINUTES 
 

47 - 50 

 Minutes of the meeting held on xxxxx 20 

 
 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to note the following future meeting dates:- 
 
Thursday 7 February 2013 (and Wednesday 13 February 2013 if needed) 
Wednesday 13 March 2013 (and Thursday 14 March 2013 if needed) 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that 
“you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be p
[...]
 will debate and determine the application.  

 
4. Members of the public wishing to speak must send an e-mail to planningcommittee@oxford.gov.uk 
before 10.00 am on the day of the meeting giving details of your name, the application/agenda item you 
wish to speak on and whether you are objecting to or supporting the application (or complete a ‘Planning 
Speakers’ form obtainable at the meeting and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer or the Chair at the 
beginning of the meeting)   

 
5. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit disruptive 
behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly 
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting 
held in public, not a public meeting, 

 
6. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



Agenda Item 3

1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

16
th

 January 2013 
 

 
 

Application Number: 12/02739/FUL & 12/02740/LBC 

  

Decision Due by: 25th January 2013 

  

Proposal: Use of former coach house as an independent self 
contained dwelling. 

  

Site Address: 7 Park Town, Oxford – Appendix 1 
  

Ward: North Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Dr Lidia Sciama 

 
Applications called-in by Coun
[...]
ent guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with Government advice on 

the management of the historic environment.  It has taken into consideration 
all other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any harm to the heritage assets that the works would otherwise 
give rise to can be justified and mitigated by detailed design, which the 
conditions imposed would control. 

 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
12/02739/FUL 
 

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials – samples 
4. Tree Protection Plan required and measures incorporated as agreed 
5. Drainage - SUDS 
6. Ancillary use to main house 
7. Landscape Underground Services 
8. Details of bin storage and cycling parking required 
9. Removal of householder permitted development rights for extensions/alterations to 
the building including hardstandings as well as removal of permitted development rights 
to construct means of enclosure (fences/walls etc to subdivide garden) 
10. Details of all hardstanding required (access path etc) prior to commencement of 
development 

  
12/02740/LBC 

 
1. Development begun within time limit   
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans    
3. 7 days notice to LPA 
4. Listed building – notice of completion 
5. Further works – fabric of listed building & fire regulations 
6. Repair of damage after works 
7. External services to be approved 
8. Further details – floodlighting and/or external lighting 
9. Materials – samples 
10. Landscaping 
11. Further details – damp proof membrane, design and construction of internal 

staircase, alterations to 20
th
 century top opening casement on east elevation to 

satisfy building regulations  

26



REPORT 

12. Methodology for the repair and upgrade of existing windows 
13. Design and construction of bin store 

 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Develpmt to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Develpmnt to Meet Functionl Needs 

HE7 - Conservation Areas 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 

NE16 - Protected Trees 

HE3 - Listed Buildings and Their Setting 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env 
 

Sites and Housing Plan - Submission 
 

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP12_ - Indoor Space 

HP10_ - Developing on residential gardens 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 

HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
This application is in or affecting the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation 
Area.  The development is affecting a Grade II Listed Building. 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
00/1545/L  - Listed Building consent for internal alterations and French windows 
in west elevation of coach house for residential use. Approved 
 
00/01646/NFH - Use of former coach house at rear as an independent self-
contained dwelling. Approved 
 
05/02355/FUL - Planning Permission for use of former coach house at rear as an 

27



REPORT 

independent self-contained dwelling (renewal of permission 00/1646/NFH). 
Approved 
 
05/02356/LBC - Listed Building Consent for internal alterations and French 
windows in west elevation of coach house for residential use (renewal of consent 
00/1545/L). Approved 
 

Representations Received: 
 
None 
 

Statutory and Internal Consultees: 
 
Drainage Team Manager – No objection subject to SuDS compliant scheme. 
 
Highway Authority – No objection subject to adequate provision of bin storage and 
cycle parking facilities.  
 

Officers’ Assessment: 
 
Application Site and Locality 
1. The application site comprises a t
[...]
 Due by: 26th December 2012 

  

Proposal: Change of use of former South Oxfordshire Social Club to 
form 1x2 bedroom dwelling house and 2x1 bed flats (all 
Class C3). 

  

Site Address: 10 Gordon Street, Oxford [Appendix 1] 

  

Ward: Hinksey Park 

 

Agent:  Derek Shelton Building Design Applicant:  Mr T Butler 

 
Application called in by Councillors Price, Canning, Sinclair and Kennedy on grounds 
of potential over development and impact on car parking in a tightly built up area. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposal to convert an existing, vacant, social club building to form 2 x 1 

bedroom flats and 1 x 2 bedroom dwelling is considered to form an 
appropriate visual relationship with the existing building and the surrounding 
development which would not unduly impact upon the amenities enjoyed by 
neighbouring occupiers. No objection has been raised by the Local Highway 
Authority or the Environment Agency and the proposal accords with adopted 
policies contained in both the Oxford Local Plan 2001 - 2016 and the Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026. 

 
 2 A letter of support has been received from the occupier of 12 Gordon Street 

on grounds that the use of the building as a social club has caused much 
noise and disturbance over past years and its conversion to a residential use 
would be more in keeping with the character of the area. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 

Agenda Item 5

35



REPORT 

 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 D
[...]
ated Decision, DELCOM - Called in by Area Committee, STRACM - Strategic Committee; RECMND 
KEY: PER - Approve, REF - Refuse, SPL - Split Decision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P - Public Inquiry, H - 
Householder 

 DC CASE NO. AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 12/01188/FUL 12/00045/REFUSE DEL REF H 1 Alhambra Lane Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 1FA  STMARY Demolition of existing single storey extension.  
 Erection of two storey side and rear extension. 

 12/01394/FUL 12/00048/REFUSE DELCOM PER W Grove House Club Grove Street Oxford  SUMMTN Erection of 2x2 bedroom dwellings.  Provision of  
 Oxfordshire OX2 7JT  cycle parking, bin stores and private amenity 

 12/01780/FUL 12/00046/REFUSE DEL REF W 9 Green Street Oxford OX4 1YB STMARY Part removal of existing buildings. Erection of 2 x 4 bedroom  
 dwellings and 1 x 2 bedroom dwelling with associated car  
 parking, cycle parking and bin storage. 

 12/01829/FUL 12/00049/REFUSE DEL REF H 12 Bertie Place Oxford Oxfordshire OX1 4XH  HINKPK Erection of first floor rear extension   
         (Amended plans) 

 12/02228/FUL 12/00047/REFUSE DEL REF H 36 Morrell Avenue Oxford OX4 1ND STCLEM Formation of dormer window to front roofslope. 

 Total Received: 5 

 

46



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 12 December 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Canning, Clack, Cook, Jones, Khan and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Nick Worlledge 
(City Development), Fiona Bartholomew (City Development), Clare Golden (City 
Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Huw Jones (Oxfordshire 
County Council) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services 
Officer) 
 
 
95. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
None received. 
 
 
96. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Cook declared he had met the applicants for item 4 (refer minute 98) 
but was approaching the application with an open mind. 
 
 
97. ROCHESTER HOUSE, PEMBROKE STREET: 12/02218/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the change of use from 
class B1 offices to class D1 museum plus refurbishment and repair of buildings 
to include renovation of windows, new lift tower, walkways to central courtyard 
and roof, and alterations to Pembroke Street elevation. (Amended Plans). 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Tish Francis spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it.  
 
The Chair confirmed that for each application the following statement would 
accompany each notice of planning permission or listed building consent as an 
informative, not as a reason for approval. 
 
“The Council has tried to work positively and proactively with the applicant(s) and 
their agent(s), including the offer of pre-application advice, discussions during 
the course of determination of the application and the opportunity to submit 
amended proposals where appropriate, in order to implement planning policy 
objectives, secure sustainable development and satisfy the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  On occasions, however, it will not have 
been possible to achieve acceptable proposals and applications will be refused.” 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to support  the planning application in 
principle but defer issuing planning permission until details of additional cycle 
parking provision on site is agreed, or a financial contribution of £3,000 secured 
towards off – site provision. On completion of any agreement required officers 

Agenda Item 8

47



are delegated authority to issue the notice of planning permission, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and the following additional conditions: 
 
1: That the front gates to Pembroke Street open inwards – so as not to be a 
traffic hazard. 
2: Details of materials to be submitted and agreed by officers, including the new 
roof structure fronting Pembroke Street  
 
 
98. COVERED MARKET, HIGH STREET: 12/02432/CT3 & 12/02331/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed applications for: 
12/02432/CT3: Listed building consent for external alterations to display 4No. 
overhead avenue illuminated fascia signs in the High street, a wall mounted 
illuminated banner in Market street, a high level non illuminated fascia sign in 
Market Street, 4No. illuminated display boards within the Avenues. 
 
12/02331/CT3: Advertisement consent for external alterations to display 4No. 
overhead avenue illuminated fascia signs in the High street, a wall mounted 
illuminated banner in Market street, a high level non illuminated fascia sign in 
Market Street, 4No. illuminated display boards within the Avenues. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Ian 
Gordon, Guy Warren and Jonathan Patterson spoke in favour of the application 
and no one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 1) to RAISE NO OBJECTION to listed 
building consent 12/02432/CT3 and APPROVE advertisement consent for 
12/02331/CT3 subject to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
 
99. FORMER ELM TREE PH_95 COWLEY ROAD: 12/02336/LBC & 

12/02335/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of gates and 
redecoration of external walls. Removal and replacement of suspended ceiling in 
bar area, formation of new ground floor doorway to rear stairwell. (Amended 
plans) (Amended description) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Nicky Brock spoke in favour the application.  
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to GRANT planning permission and 
listed building consent subject to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
 
100. FORMER COACH AND HORSES PH,  62 ST CLEMENTS: 

12/02809/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended)  which detailed a planning application for the variation of conditions 5 
(landscape planting scheme), 7 (landscape management plan), 8 (bin stores and 
cycle stores) and removal of conditions 3 (materials), 4 (boundary treatments), 

48



10 (residents parking permits), 11 (sound attenuation), 12 (noise assessment 
survey), 13 (extraction), 15 (recording) 16 (drainage) and 17 (archaeological 
investigation) of planning permission 10/01631/FUL for short stay visitor 
accommodation.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Henry Venners spoke in favour the application and no one spoke against it.  
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE the planning permission 
subject to the conditions listed in the report, and an additional condition 
prohibiting car parking on the land, and requiring that conditions 4, 11 and 16 be 
varied so that the agreed details should be retained unless otherwise agreed by 
the local planning authority. 
 
 
101. 13 & 13A BLENHEIM DRIVE: 12/02208/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of existing 
building comprising 2x flats. Erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings (class 
C3). Provisions of car parking, bin and cycle stores, landscaping and private 
amenity space. (amended plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Nigel Bray spoke against the application and Nik Lyzba spoke in favour it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 3) to APPROVE planning permission 
subject to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
 
102. 42 STRATFIELD ROAD: 12/02278/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of a single 
storey rear extension and first floor roof extension (amended plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Robin Laurence and John Nolan spoke against the application and no one spoke 
in favour of it 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE planning permission 
subject to the conditions listed in the report.  
 
 
103. 72 HILL TOP ROAD: 12/02684/FUL 
 
The Chair left the room for this application as he felt he had predetermined the 
application. The Vice Chair took over the running of the meeting. 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of a two storey 
side extension with new vehicular access and parking. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Ben 
Tanner spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it. 

49



 
The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 2) to APPROVE planning permission 
subject to the conditions listed in the report including revised details to ensure 
that the garage and car parking spaces were of suitable dimensions, that 
surfaces should be SUDS compliant and that the garage should not be used for 
purposes other than car parking 
 
 
104. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Chair returned to the meeting. 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during 
October 2012.  
 
The Chief Principal Planner mentioned to the Committee that the public hearing 
into the refusal of planning permission for student accommodation at Innovations 
House, Mill Street would be heard on Tuesday 18 December 2012. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to note the Planning Appeals report  
 
 
105. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE the minutes of 7 November 
2012 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
106. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee NOTED the forthcoming list of planning application.  
 
 
107. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 16 
January 2013  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 

50


	Agenda
	3 University Science  Area Masterplan
	4 Planning application for determination - 12/02740/LBC and 12/02739/FUL - Conversion of coach house and alterations to listed building site, 7 Park Town
	5 Planning Application for determination - 12/02794/FUL - Conversion of 3 flats, 10 Gordon Street
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 16 January 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Goddard (Vice-Chair), Benjamin, 
Canning, Clack, Cook, Jones, Khan, Tanner and Clarkson. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Murray Hancock (City Development) 
and Nick Worlledge (City Development) 
 
 
108. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Van Nooijen with 
Councillor Clarkson attending as substitute. 
 
 
109. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Colin Cook, as an employee of the University, declared an interest in 
the University Science Area Masterplan (minute 110 refers).  
 
 
110. UNIVERSITY SCIENCE  AREA MASTERPLAN 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the University Science Area Masterplan. 
 
Murray Hancock presented the report to the Committee. He informed the 
Committee that this was not a planning application; it was a proposed 
masterplan upon which the Committee was invited to comment. 
 
The Committee made the following comments:- 
 

1. Welcomed the proposal – the science area has been a difficult place to 
live and work for some time; 

2. There needs to be more thought to energy saving devices and low carbon 
proposals  

3. Important to prioritise cycle parking, especially in places where people will 
want to park, that is, close to the buildings that will be used. Need to 
investigate other forms of cycle parking ie multi level cycle parks such as 
they do in the Netherlands. 

4. There should be sufficient car parking for operational needs. It should be 
noted that this area receives significant service traffic, and to ensure an 
efficient service, it needs a reasonable amount of parking space; 

5. Please make sure any rubbish and waste materials accumulated in skips 
etc is removed, preferably before the proposed masterplan comes into 
effect; 

6. Landscaping and the pleasant presentation of the public realm, is 
important. Equally important is the need to keep this as an integral part of 
the overall area; 

 



 

The Committee resolved to welcome the plan, and asked to be kept informed of 
its progress in the long term.  
 
111. 12/02740/LBC AND 12/02739/FUL - CONVERSION OF COACH HOUSE 

AND ALTERATIONS TO LISTED BUILDING SITE, 7 PARK TOWN 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the following application:- 
 

• Use of former coach house as an independent self contained dwelling at 7 
Park Town. 

 
Nick Worlledge presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Kawecki (on behalf of the 
Applicant) and Mr Armitage spoke in favour of the application. No-one spoke 
against it.  
 
Councillor Cook suggested that any planning consent be made personal to the 
applicant. However, officers confirmed that suggested condition 9 (removal of 
householder permitted development rights for extensions/alterations to the 
building and removal of permitted development rights in order to subdivide the 
garden) for application number 12/02739/FUL would, in their view, provide 
sufficient controls over the use of this building as a separate dwelling.  
 
The Committee took all submissions into account, both written and oral.  
 
Resolved to approve the applications 12/02740/LBC and 12/02739/FUL with 
conditions as laid out in the planning officer’s report and that the Head of City 
Development be authorised to issue the notice of permission.  
 
(Note: this did not include conditions personal to the applicant.) 
 
112. 12/02794/FUL - CONVERSION OF 3 FLATS, 10 GORDON STREET 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the following application: 
 

• Change of use of former South Oxfordshire Social Club to form 1x2 
bedroom dwelling house and 2x1 bed flats (all Class C3). 

 
Murray Hancock presented the application to the Committee. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Shelton (Agent for the 
Applicant) spoke in favour of the application. No-one spoke against it.  
 
The Committee took all submissions into account both written and oral.  
 
Resolved to approve the application with conditions as laid out in the planning 
officer’s report, and that the Head of City Development be authorised to issue 
the notice of permission.  
 
 
 



 

 
113. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during 
November 2012.  
 
Resolved to note the report 
 
114. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
Members noted the following planning application which would be before the 
Committee at future meetings:- 
 

• 82 Freelands Road: 12/02609/FUL: Garden outbuilding;  
 
• 36 Morrell Avenue: 12/02829/FUL: Change of use to HMO.  

 
• 53 Stanley Road: 12/02949/FUL: Outbuilding in garden.  

 
• 12/01809/FUL & 12/01818/LBD: Worcester College: Lecture theatre etc.  

 
• 190 Iffley Road – 12/03121/EXT and 12/03122/EXT  - extension of 

permission for student accommodation.  
 
115. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
December 2012. 
 
 
116. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note the following dates:- 
 
7th February 2013 (and 13th February if needed) 
13th March 2013 (and 14th March if needed) 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 


